borrowed funds  18,745 18,107 13,279 13,073 15,740 15,029

34. Restatement of prior periods
Acquisitions
In accordance with IFRS 3 ‘Business Combinations’, any
subsequent revisions to provisional fair value balances within
the first 12 months of an acquisition are made as at the date
of acquisition, with a corresponding adjustment to goodwill.

In the consolidated balance sheet as at 30 June 2007, the fair
value amounts in relation to the acquisitions of Union and HIB
contained some provisional balances. During the year to 31
December 2007, certain of these balances were revised,

increasing goodwill on acquisition relating to Union and HIB
by $2 million to $414 million and by $66 million to $1,041
million respectively. The adjustments primarily related to a
reassessment of the value of certain loan assets, investment
debt securities and retirement benefit obligations, together
with associated deferred tax. The income statement for 30
June 2007 has not been restated, because any effect is
immaterial.

As reported at
30.06.07
$million

Adjustment
to Union
$million

Adjustment
to HIB

$million
Reclassification

$million

Restated at
30.06.07
$million

Loans and advances to customers 151,953 (1) (6) – 151,946

Goodwill and intangible assets 6,217 2 66 – 6,285

Property, plant and equipment  2,302 (1) – – 2,301

Deferred tax assets 522 – 29 (36) 515

Retirement benefit obligations 356 – 89 (8) 437

Other liabilities 13,733 – 2 (28) 13,707

Minority interests 558 – (2) – 556

Union forms part of the Middle East and Other South Asia geographic segment and HIB forms part of the Other Asia Pacific
geographic segment.

In the consolidated balance sheet as at 31 December 2007,
the fair value amounts in relation to the acquisitions of
Pembroke, Harrison Lovegrove and A Brain contained some
provisional balances. During the six months to 30 June 2008,

certain of these balances were revised, reducing goodwill on
these acquisitions by $6 million to $31 million. The income
statement for the six months to 31 December 2007 has not
been restated, because any effect is immaterial.

As reported at
31.12.07
$million

Adjustment
$million

Restated at
31.12.07
$million

Goodwill and intangible assets  6,380 (6) 6,374

Property, plant and equipment  2,887 5 2,892

Deferred tax   559 1 560

STANDARD CHARTERED PLC – NOTES continued

 71

34. Restatement of prior periods continued
Other balance sheet adjustments
A re-presentation was made within the Group’s balance
sheets at 30 June 2007 and 31 December 2007 in respect of
the current tax creditor to show the current tax asset and

current tax liability separately. Details of the re-presentation
are set out below:

As reported at
30.06.07
$million

Re-presentation
$million

Restated at
30.06.07
$million

As reported at
31.12.07
$million

Re-presentation
$million

Restated at
31.12.07
$million

Current tax assets – 607 607 – 633 633

Current tax liabilities 131 607 738 185 633 818

Cash flow statement
In the cash flow statement for the period ended 30 June
2007, there has been a reclassification within cash flow from
operating activities of $445 million between other accounts
and amounts written off, net of recoveries. The remaining
balance of $89 million represents the non-cash income

statement items relating to recoveries of acquisition fair
values and discount unwind and has been re-named
accordingly. The net increase in cash and cash equivalents in
the cash flow statement has been unaffected by this
reclassification.

35. Special Purpose Entities
The Group uses Special Purpose Entities (‘SPEs’) in the